---------------------- Rupees ---------------------

In case of a multiple element arrangements (e.g. contract to deliver various performance obligations to a single
customer), the total transaction price of the bundled contract is allocated among the individual distinct performance
obligations based on their relative standalone selling prices.

The Group identified all material and significant contracts in hand which were not closed or completed by 31
December 2018 and applied IFRS 15 on those contracts to evaluate and analyze the impact that IFRS 15 would have
made on the revenue recognition from those contract. These contracts outline a fixed fee for the software license
and maintenance services and provision of some other related services to the same customer. Total transaction price
for these items was allocated to each of these performance obligations based on the relative standalone selling
prices.

The adjustments made to items in the Statement of Financial Position as of 1 January 2019 and attributable to IFRS
15 are as follows:

Carrying
amount in

accordance
with IAS 18

as at 31
December 18

Adjustment

Carrying
amount in

accordance
with IFRS 15

as at
1 January 19

119

ASSETS
Current assets:
Contract assets   517,883,251   (14,153,928)   503,729,323

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Share capital and reserves:
Revenue reserve: Un-appropriated profit   3,674,024,548   (14,153,928) 3,659,870,620

Outsourcing services   616,191,714   -   616,191,714

Software trading   514,094,774   24,125,422   538,220,196

Software implementation   4,125,176,785   (9,971,494)   4,115,205,291

Sale of air-time   193,861,571   -   193,861,571

Revenue not billed to the customers

Mobilization advances

3.1.2

Following is the comparison of values of relevant items from the financial statements as of 31 December 2019 in
accordance with IFRS 15 as compared to IAS 18 and related interpretations:

---------------------- Rupees ---------------------

---------------------- Rupees ---------------------

IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments

IFRS 9 'Financial Instruments' has replaced IAS 39 'Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement' for annual